

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

APPEAL SUIT NO: 219 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Chennamsetti Sarika @ Venkata Sarika, W/o Manikumar, Indian,
Female, Age 35 years, # 970, Anatrella In, Nw, Concord 28027, North
Carolina, USA, email: sarika.chennamsetty9@gmail.com, Contact No:
007-704-7793549.

Appellant/Respondent No.1/Plaintiff

AND

1. The Kanaka Mahalakshmi Co-Operative Bank Ltd., Rep., by its Branch
Manager, Satrampadu Branch, G & T Road, Eluru, Eluru District,
Erstwhile West Godavari District.

...Respondent/Petitioner/Defendant No.3

2. Sri. Pasupuleti Venkata Atchayya Prasad, S/o Late Venkata Ratnam,
Indian, Male, Age 67 years, D.No. 27-1-42, Ameenapeta, Eluru, Eluru
District. Erstwhile West Godavari District.
3. Sri. Pasupuleti Venkata Sandeep, S/o. Venkata Atchayya Prasad,
Indian, Male, Age 34 years, R/o. D.No 24-1-42, Ameenapeta, Eluru,
Eluru District. Erstwhile West Godavari District.

Respondents/Respondents No. 2 & 3/Defendants 1 & 2

Appeal Under Section 96 of CPC., is filed to allow the Appeal by set
aside the Decree Order passed in I.A.NO.1318/2022 in O.S.NO.44/2022 on
the file of the Principal District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru, dated 22nd day of
November, 2024,

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order in I.A.NO.1318/202 2 in O.S.NO.44/2022 on the file of the Principal District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru, dated 22nd day of November, 2024, Pending disposal of AS 219 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 06.05.2025 , 19.06.2025 & 03.07.2025 and the arguments of Sri Eluru Sesha Mahesh Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Sri Pathi Sivaprasad, learned counsel appears for the appellant’s counsel, prays for time to file reply to the counter of the 1st respondent.

2. List on 11.09.2025.

3. Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date.”

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru.
2. One CC to Sri. ELURU SESHMAHESH BABU, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri S.V.R.Subrahmanyam, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

RNT, J

&

MRK, J

DATED: 21/08/2025

POST THE MATTER ON 11.09.2025

ORDER

AS.No.219 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

